RESOLUTION

THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REVENUE SHARING PROGRAM:

REVISION TO COST ESTIMATE FOR AN ACTIVE PROJECT IN THE WILLIAMSBURG WEST

SUBDIVISION AND CONTINGENCY TRANSFER -

SPECIAL PROJECT GRANTS FUND - \$66,500

- WHEREAS, on November 13, 2012, the Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution authorizing the County to participate in the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) FY 2014 Revenue Sharing Program for the purpose of reconstructing Lexington Drive, Country Club Court, and Country Club Drive in the Williamsburg West subdivision for the purpose of making the roads eligible to be taken into the VDOT system for maintenance; and
- WHEREAS, the VDOT Revenue Sharing Program provides jurisdictions an additional funding option to construct or improve the highway system and matches local dollars on a one-to-one basis; and
- WHEREAS, in 2012 the preliminary scope of the project was estimated to cost \$400,000; and
- WHEREAS, the design of the project has now been completed and based on that final design all of the right-of-way, drainage easements, and temporary construction easements required to complete the project were agreed to by all parties; and
- WHEREAS, based on the completed design the project's cost is now estimated to be \$593,000; and
- WHEREAS, existing Revenue Sharing funds in the amount of \$60,000 are available for transfer from a cancelled project (entrance channelization island at the 7-Eleven at 4840 Longhill Road) and \$66,500 in existing VDOT Revenue Sharing funds are available from the remaining balance of another previously completed project (Old News Road surface improvements), which leaves a balance of \$66,500 in local match dollars necessary to fully fund this project.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the transfer of \$66,500 from Contingency to the Special Project Grants Fund and appropriate to the Williamsburg West Revenue Sharing Project to cover the anticipated costs of this project.

Chairman, B	oard of Su	pervisors	3
	VOTE	S	
	<u>AYE</u>	<u>NAY</u>	<u>ABSTAIN</u>
JONES	<u> X</u>		
MCGLENNON			
ONIZUK	X		

Bryan V. Nike Clerk to the Board HIPPLE Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 8th day of September, 2015.

KENNEDY

RevShare-CTransfer-res

ATTEST: